
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002129-2021 

Award

Kerbside collection, Street cleaning, Management of
HWRC's and HWRC transport - Contract Extension
(2022-24)

Rutland County Council

F15: Voluntary ex ante transparency notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-002129

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-028fa7  

Published 3 February 2021, 10:30am

Section I: Contracting authority/entity

I.1) Name and addresses

Rutland County Council

Catmose House, Catmose Street

Oakham

LE15 6HP

Contact

Amy Myers

Email

amyers@melton.gov.uk

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002129-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002129-2021
mailto:amyers@melton.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKF22 - Leicestershire CC and Rutland

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.rutland.gov.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.rutland.gov.uk/


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Kerbside collection, Street cleaning, Management of HWRC's and HWRC transport -
Contract Extension (2022-24)

II.1.2) Main CPV code

90500000 - Refuse and waste related services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS IS A MODIFICATION NOTICE, BEING SUBMITTED USING THE
VEAT FORM, DUE TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE NOT BEING AVAILABLE.
ALL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY Part G, Annex V of the Public Contracts Directive.

Provision of

1) Kerbside collection (residual waste, green waste and recycling)

2) Management of Household Waste Recycling Centres

3) Haulage of Waste from Household Waste Recycling Centres

4) Street Cleaning services, including the haulage of waste arising therefrom

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £30,429,544

II.2) Description



Page 4 to 8

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKF22 - Leicestershire CC and Rutland

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This Notice is to publish details relating to the need for additional works, services or supplies
by the original contractor/concessionaire (Art. 43(1)(b) of Directive 2014/23/EU, Art.
72(1)(b) of Directive 2014/24/EU, Art. 89(1)(b) of Directive 2014/25/EU).

The 24 month contract extension is due to the impact of the Covid pandemic, to facilitate
the tender of a new consolidated waste contract by 1st April 2024.

Description of the modifications:

1) Change of supplier name (Biffa were previously known as Cory Environmental Municipal
Services Limited, they changed their name 17th June 2016); and

2) 24 month contract extension (01.04.2022 - 31.03.2024)

RE 1) ABOVE:

Name and address of contractor, as per original contract award notice:

Cory Environmental Municipal Services Limited

Coronation Road, Cressex Business Park, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, England, HP12
3TZ

SME: No

Total Value of the contract: £26,096,000

Date of award decision: (estimated) December 2007

Start date 01/04/2008

End Date 31/03/2022

Duration 168 months

RE 2) ABOVE:



Page 5 to 8

Name and address of the contractor:

Biffa Environmental Municipal Services Limited

Coronation Road, Cressex Business Park, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, England, HP12
3TZ

SME: No

Extension start date 01/04/2022

New contract end date 31/03/2024

Contract duration (additional 24 months) total 192 months

Total value of 24 month extension £4,333,544 plus CPI

Total value of 192 months £30,429,544

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 6 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS VEAT IS BEING USED AS A PUBLICATION TOOL, TO PROVIDE
DETAILS OF A MODIFICATION.

Reasons for modification:

Need for additional works, services or supplies by the original contractor/concessionaire
(Art. 43(1)(b) of Directive 2014/23/EU, Art. 72(1)(b) of Directive 2014/24/EU, Art. 89(1)(b)
of Directive 2014/25/EU)

24 month contract extension due to the Covid pandemic, to facilitate the tender of a new
consolidated waste contract by 1st April 2024.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes



Page 7 to 8

Section V. Award of contract/concession

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract/concession

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 February 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire

Biffa Environmental Municipal Services Limited

High Wycombe

HP12 3TZ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ13 - Buckinghamshire CC

The contractor/concessionaire is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot/concession (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot/concession: £30,429,544

Total value of the contract/lot/concession: £30,429,544



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS VEAT IS BEING USED AS A PUBLICATION TOOL, TO PROVIDE
DETAILS OF A MODIFICATION.

Reasons for modification:

Need for additional works, services or supplies by the original contractor/concessionaire
(Art. 43(1)(b) of Directive 2014/23/EU, Art. 72(1)(b) of Directive 2014/24/EU, Art. 89(1)(b)
of Directive 2014/25/EU)

24 month contract extension due to the Covid pandemic, to facilitate the tender of a new
consolidated waste contract by 1st April 2024.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Rutland County Council

Catmose House, Catmose Street

Oakham

LE15 6HP

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority/entity
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract/concession
	V.2) Award of contract/concession
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot/concession (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-20T20:39:26+0100
	TCPDF




